
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES 
 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.508  

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06th FEBRUARY, 2024 
 
 

Funds released under PM Matsya Sampada Yojana 
 

508.  SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI: 

           Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्य पालन, पशु 

पालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 

(a)  the details of funds released to the State of Andhra Pradesh under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada 

Yojana (PMMSY) during each of the last three years and the current year, year-wise; 

(b)  whether any proposals are pending for approval; 

(c)  if so, the details thereof and the reasons for such pendency; and 

(d)  the details of fishermen benefitted from the above proposals approved by the Ministry during the 

last three years and the current year, year and district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 
 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 
 

(a):  The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, Government 

of India is implementing Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) for a period of five years 

from 2020-21 to 2024-25. During the last three years and the current year, the proposals of Government of 

Andhra Pradesh at a total cost of Rs.2337.18 crore with central share of Rs.658.74 crore have been approved 

under PMMSY for development of Fisheries in the state including welfare of fishermen. Against the said 

Central share, an amount of Rs.341.979 crore has been released to Government of Andhra Pradesh during 

last three years based on the utilization of central funds by the State Government.  Year-wise details of 

central fund released to Andhra Pradesh under PMMSY are as follows:  

Sl. No Year 
   Fund Released 

   (Rupees in lakh)  

1 2020-21 5554.12 

2 2021-22 13105.85 

3 2022-23 15537.97 

 Total 34197.94 
 

(b) and (c):   The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry & Dairying, 

Government of India has approved the all the viable proposals received from Government of Andhra 

Pradesh as per Guideline of PMMSY.  

(d):  Year-wise and District-wise fishermen benefitted under PMMSY as reported by Government of 

Andhra Pradesh is furnished at Annexure-I  

**** 

 



 

Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply of part (d) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 508 regarding Funds 

released under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana for answer on 06th February, 2024- Year-

wise and District-wise beneficiaries benefitted under PMMSY during the last three years and current 

year 
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Sl. 

No 

Name of the 

Districts 

Beneficiaries benefitted under PMMSY 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023- 24 

1 Srikakulam 112 13741 13683 15287 

2 P.Manyam 33 51 41 0 

3 Vizianagaram 74 2450 2365 2956 

4 ASR 11 8 0 0 

5 Visakhapatnam 38 19510 9742 12427 

6 Anakapalli 112 54 9817 11958 

7 Konaseema 28 80 13020 9777 

8 Kakinada 56 60 12969 13764 

9 East Godavari 38 25928 30 0 

10 Eluru 40 128 49 0 

11 West Godavari 20 1268 1285 1387 

12 Krishna 59 9135 9094 12774 

13 NTR 51 55 19 0 

14 Bapatla 72 84 5998 11446 

15 Palnadu 213 16 51 0 

16 Guntur 42 5905 15 0 

17 Prakasam 119 9450 9362 4463 

18 SPSR Nellore 163 11831 5868 22238 

19 Thirupathi 119 114 5845 4523 

20 Nandyala 46 54 24 0 

21 Kurnool 19 59 6 0 

22 YSR Kadapa 18 28 0 0 

23 Annamayya 28 14 27 0 

24 Sri Satya Sai 13 26 13 0 

25 Ananthapur 74 52 7 0 

26 Chittoor 26 38 22 0 


